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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   
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AUTHORS Konstantakopoulou, Evgenia; Edgar, David; Harper, Robert; Baker, 
Helen; Sutton, Matt; Janikoun, Sarah; Larkin, Genevieve; 
Lawrenson, John 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Mr Andrew Turnbull 
University Hospital Southampton, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 25-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS A comprehensive and well written account of a scheme that could 
have significant benefits for the overstretched hospital eye services 
across the UK.  
 
I would be interested to hear what constituted "inappropriate 
management" in 5% cases (95% managed appropriately). Although 
the authors state that there were no safety concerns raised as a 
result of these, it would be educational to future practitioners to 
understand why these 5% were deemed to have been 
mismanaged.  

 

REVIEWER James Kirwan 
Portsmouth Hospitals UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 26-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a well written and carefully prepared manuscript addressing a 
significant challenge for primary care. Schemes such as this have 
been described in other settings, e.g. Wales, but this is a more 
thorough description of this approach and is of interest given the 
particular challenges of healthcare in London.  
 
I have a few suggestions that the authors may wish to consider.  
 
I would question whether the manuscript could be shortened slightly.  
 
The authors mention cost effectiveness in the introduction, but 
unfortunately, no financial data is included, which is unfortunate, as 
such information would increase the interest for commissioners.  
 
Table 1 is unnecessarily detailed and could be curtailed. I wonder if 
omitting fig2 and replacing with a single sentence about the range 
would not help.  
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The discussion could probably be shortened.  
 
Thank you for asking me to review.  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

Reviewer Name: Mr Andrew Turnbull  

Institution and Country: University Hospital Southampton, UK Competing Interests: None declared  

Comment 1.1 A comprehensive and well written account of a scheme that could have significant 

benefits for the overstretched hospital eye services across the UK.  

Response: Thank you.  

Comment 1.2 I would be interested to hear what constituted "inappropriate management" in 5% cases 

(95% managed appropriately). Although the authors state that there were no safety concerns raised 

as a result of these, it would be educational to future practitioners to understand why these 5% were 

deemed to have been mismanaged.  

Response: We have revised the text in this paragraph to provide further information on the cases 

regarded by the panel as inappropriate management. Please see proposed section below:  

“Based on a consensus panel of team members, an approximately 10% (220/2123) stratified random 

sample of patients seen within the scheme was assessed and 95% (208/220) of these patients were 

deemed to be appropriately managed. Of the remaining 12 patients, the panel classified four as 

inappropriate prescribing (three for chloramphenicol), four as unnecessary referrals, two as referrals 

with greater urgency than required, and two as inappropriate management (one where dilation was 

not carried out and one where IOP had not been recorded). However, there were no major clinical 

safety issues arising from this evaluation.  

Reviewer: 2  

Reviewer Name: James Kirwan  

Institution and Country: Portsmouth Hospitals, UK Competing Interests: none declared  

Comment 2.1 This is a well written and carefully prepared manuscript addressing a significant 

challenge for primary care. Schemes such as this have been described in other settings, e.g. Wales, 

but this is a more thorough description of this approach and is of interest given the particular 

challenges of healthcare in London. I have a few suggestions that the authors may wish to consider.  

Response: Thank you.  

Comment 2.2 I would question whether the manuscript could be shortened slightly.  

Response: We have shortened the manuscript in a number of ways. Please see our responses to 

Comments 2.4 and 2.5 below.  

Comment 2.3 The authors mention cost effectiveness in the introduction, but unfortunately, no 

financial data is included, which is unfortunate, as such information would increase the interest for 

commissioners.  

Response: Part of the Enhanced Scheme Evaluation Project, of which this evaluation of MECS forms 

a part, is a detailed review of cost-effectiveness of the Lambeth and Lewisham MECS service. This 

health economics assessment of the service will be published as a separate paper, which is nearing 

submission.  

Comment 2.4 Table 1 is unnecessarily detailed and could be curtailed. I wonder if omitting fig2 and 

replacing with a single sentence about the range would not help.  

Response: We have curtailed Table 1 by combining all ethnicities comprising less than 1% of the 

patient sample into one category, namely “Other stated ethnicities”. Also, we have deleted Figure 2 

and described the referral rates per practice by a statement of the range of percentage referrals 

across all participating practices.  

Comment 2.5 The discussion could probably be shortened.  

Response: The Discussion section has been edited down to address this suggestion (the overall word 

count of the paper has been reduced from 3,823 to 3,371). 
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VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Andrew Turnbull 
University Hospital Southampton, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 03-Jul-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a well written and detailed account of a system / scheme that 
is becoming increasingly important as we face an expanding, ageing 
population. The authors have provided sufficient detail to enable 
practitioners elsewhere to translate this into their own local services, 
thus alleviating some of the burden on secondary and tertiary care. 
The authors have responded thoroughly to my earlier suggestion to 
elaborate on what constituted "inappropriate management". 
Identification and analysis of such cases help refine a system such 
as this. I am happy to recommend this manuscript for publication.  

 

REVIEWER James Kirwan 
Portsmouth UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 24-Jun-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Good Paper  
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